
JUN27'22ftM 8:18 RCVD

THE STA TE OE NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPA R TMENT OF ERA NSPOR TA TION

DeparUnenl ofTrtuisporiation

IM
Victoria F. Shcehan William Cass, P.E.

Commissioner Assistant Commissioner

Bureau of Construclion

June 23, 2022

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Slate House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Transportation to increase the contract value amount for Contract # Lincoln-
l-ranconia 41052, X-A004(544) with Pike Industries, Inc., (Vendor # 177300), of Belmont, NH. by $139,000.00,
(from $5,485,955.10 to $5,624,955.10) for additional fuel and asphalt price adjustment costs due to the market
price escalation of oil, effective upon Governor and Council approval. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available as follows; FY 2023
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $139,000.00

EXPLANATION

The Lincoln-Franconia 41052, X-A004(544) contract was approved by Governor and Council on August 4, 2021
(Item # 31), on a basis of a low bid for an original contract encumbrance of $5,485,955.10. The contract is
proposed to be increased by $139,000.00 in accordance with the standard specifications to address the following
items:

1 . In accordance with the contract temis, additional price adjustment for liquid fuel and asphalt cement will
be required due to the market price escalation of oil. Estimated Cost is $139,000.00.

This Contract includes a contingency amount of $274,297.76. We propose to maintain this contingency amount
in recognition that the work is only 8.3% complete. The Final Completion dale for this contract is September 16,
2022.

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

Attachments

JOHN O, MORTON BUILDING • 7 HAZEN DRIVE • P.O. BOX 483 • CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483

TELEPHONE: 603-271-2171 • FAX: 603-271-7025 • TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 • INTERNET; WWW.NHDOT.COM



T

JUL14'21 Ami:09

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

31

ItrpartrnmU i\/Troiufntf1atltm

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

miUam Cass, P.E
Assistant Commissioner

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Bureau .of Construction
June 3.2021

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with Pike Industries, Inc. of Belmont,
NH (Vendor 177300)^ on the basis of a low bid of $5,485,955.10, for pavement rehabilitation and
preservation in Lincoln and Franconia (Franconia Notch) in Maintenance District 1, from the date of
Governor and Council approval throu^ September 16,2022, unless extended by the Dq>artment in
accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding to support this request is anticipated to be available in the following accounts in Fiscal Year 2022
and Fiscal Year 2023 upon the availability and continued appropriation of flinds in the future budget, with
the ability to adjust encumbrances through the Budget Office between State Fiscal Years if needed and
justified:

Funding is available as follows:
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments

Funding is available as follows:
04-96-96-963015-3039

Highway Betterment Aid
400-500870 Highway Contract Payments

FY2022

$4,450,845.63

FY2022

$136,108.45

FY 2023

$899,001.02

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $274,297.76 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5% of the
contract amount.

Funding is available as follows:
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments

FY2023

$274,297.76

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State's Ten Year Transportation Improvement Plan. This project is part of the Tier
1 Federal and Tier 3/4 State resurfacing program and involves 16.3 miles of pavement resurfacing on three
sections in two towns in Highway Maintenance District I.



Page 2

.  17101 - Lincoln-Franconia. 1-93 & Exit 34B & C. 1-93 - 1-1/2" full width polymer modified HBP
inlay, (11.4 miles). Exit 34B & C Ramps - 2" full width polymer modified HBP mlay (1.9 miles),
13.3 miles

•  17101A - Franconia, Tramway Drive, 2" full width polymer modified HBP inlay, 0.1 miles
•  17101B - Lincoln, 1-93,2* wide x 2" deep'curb line HBP inlays (5.8 miles of curb line), 2.9 miles

The purpose of this project is to extend the life of the existing pavement and minimize the need for costlier
improvements in the near future. Work efforts include roadway resurfecing, drainage structure adjustmen^
and curb patch repair. All work through the Notch will be night work and involve alternating two-way traffic
in lane/barrel shifts.'

Although the bid costs exceeded the Department's estimate by 4.04%, the low bid of two bids received is felt
to be reasonable for the work involved. Three areas of significance contributed to 100% of the overage
(pavcment-2 items, guardrail, and temporary traffic cohtrol-3 items). Rwdvertising this project would result,
in our opinion, in higher prices and prevent the completion of the work in a timely maimer. The Department
considers it to be in the best interest of the Stole to accept this bid to accomplish these needed repairs.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the Attorney
General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are available and
the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer's estimate in accordance with State procedure. Copies of die
fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of Administrative
Service's Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of
Transportation.

This project funding is: 80% Federal (Pave-T2-Resurf) with anticipated utilization of Turnpike Toll Credits
for the State's 20% match, effectively using 100% Federal Funds and 100% Betterment (Tramway Drive -
Pave-T3/4-Resurf).

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract Supplemental
Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

Victoria F. Sbeehan

Commissioner

VFS/pcj

Department Estimate: 55,272,746.55
Contract Amount: 55.485.955.10
Over Estimate: $ 213,208.55

Attachments



D^porfmcol q^TVwuporfttiten

ABC Bid Data

UNCOLM^RANCONtA

41092

X«A004<944)

PROJECT: UNCOCN-fRANCONIA

STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 41052

FED. PROJECT NUMBER: X-A004{S44)

DATE BIDS OPEN:

SCOPE OP WORK:

COMPLETION DATE:

LOCATION:

AwirdtdTo: PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC
3 EASTGATE PARK ROAD

BELMOKT, NH 03220

May 27. 2021, 2:00 PM

FulwfdthlnlavA«mMPlO5.9tDlll.5in(judlRO34B0nd34C Curt repair from MP Amount: $5.4&5.9SS.10
104.4 to 105.9.

September 16,2022 Award Data:

Grafton

Summary of Bidders

Cartinadby: PETER.B.STAMNAS
—Bw^JPiiliJBi

Contractor Bid Amount Rank

PiKE."lNDUSTRlES..|NC;i.r^- f-C-'- .■■X55,485,955;10^''
\:r3 EASTGATE/PARK ftOAD. BELMONf NH:d3220 , .• . .. v''
J HUTCHINS INC

88 ROGERS LANE. RICHMOND VT 05477

$6,207,418.75

nutar. Am X1021
Mpt Iflif



DCjT
DtparUntnS pfTmnspo fiction

ABC Bid Data

UNCOLN-fRANCOKU

41082

%JkOOM6U)

Dwitpdw Una OttuOty

Ftta •WMMTCMAMX
1 CARMfl MUOI ROM
MLMNT.MISM

1 we**

MapgCMLMR

UnRPita |t«M Una P(le« 1TMN UnRPrtM ItmM

Items

so^r REMOVAL 04 OUARDRML LF S7.0O 434.03140 SXOO 917.18X00 l&QD 43890X00

20«.1 COMMON ontucnfltt ixcavatkm CY ISAO S&SOOO 4940040 1140D40 11X00040 434X00 4249040

socsai CRUSMCOCiUVEL CY 14A0 47X00 979040 439040 1290040 0)7X00 4276040

304J3 CmiSMED ONAVCL TOR IHOULDCR LIVCLBIO TON 42X00 13040 41279040 47800 S)X79040. 47840 132)0040

4e).ii«4i K8N-vrTOLYMERMOOCFCDIVEAIVMi.4IM.aOQA
1ER1

TOM MAAXflO 10X00 41.400.00040 411800 91410.40800 413800 11.79840800

40X11S4] KFO-Vr NOLTMERMOOIFEDWEARmO,MM,OCN)A
TIER)

TON y 10X00 4317.07X00 419800 134X79800 412X00 1)0X82X00

40S.11M9 KM-V)'FOLTMCR MOIXnED IVEARDM. MM TOM 1X00 119040 1349X00 S3C800 $440800 039X71 1XS)X29

40X1) HOT OmMMOUS FAVCHENT. HAND MSTNOO TON 44X00 imoo 9100490.00 •m40040 118X21 112X40221

40XU FAVEMENT JOOfT AOHESM LF 1SX4ZX00 4049 tS44SSJ0 4840 47X49140 1829 14X40740

40X4 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEMKLI (MTV) TOM 17A44A0 4239 43X700.00 1X00 tH42D.00 0X90 484.84240

4iajt) ASRHALT EMULSION FOR TACK OOAT QAL 10AXXOO 4X40 43447040 4X00 4881)040 SXOO 4081)800

417. COLO FIAMNO BnUMDMUS SURFACES SV 144A1LOO S290 44S74?740 4239 44S740XS3 0X90 4881.8)890

417.1)4) COU) FUUONO BTTVaOHOUS SURFACES. )r MDE X r
DEEP

LF 2X47X00 4XOO 410349840 S27S 47042840 IXoo

417.41) RUMM snvs. ir vnoe LF 44J1X00 lOSO 134.99840 4850 434.39040 S810 94.87140

417.414 RUM8LISTRIFS. ir VRDE LF IXOSOAO 40.40 1134)2.00 1X79 13441040 4810 1340X00

417 A) REMOVE AND ORAY ESSTMO RUMBLE SRQFt if xuxoo 4200 411.08X00 1X00 14449X00 4X00 Mt.TOXOD

tSS.412 REPAIR ASFKALTK FlUO EXPANSIOR JOIKTfF) LF ytl.W 41)740 144.09840 119800 19X10040 414800 148.98800

404.0007 POLYETKYLCMi LWER CA •a aa 41SX00 17.08040 110800 n4080D 422X00 IIXSCD.00

4044 RECOHSTRUCTINGiADJUSTVM CATCM BASM 0 DROP
DCLET

LF 4X00 1430.00 13740040 147X00 400800

400.12474 MEOIAM eUARORAO. TERMCKAL (POWDER COATED) U 440 41200040 44X00X00 41X91100 19448800 41X79040 183.000.00

400.1)411 mxCUARD TRAMSmON SeOMSNT (POWDER
COATED)

LF 10X00 410040 41040040 111X00 411.00800 411X00

404.71104 OOUBLBAACED OUARDRAE (NUMUARD11)
(POWDER COATED)

LF XAMAO 44X00 110X79X00 18290 4301.217.90 180.00 1210,11800

404.21044 OOUSLfrFACED OUARORAa (NUOUARO11) (y-IS'
SPACMO) (POWDER COATED)

LF 40040 40440 tttooo.oo 411940 9S74004D 413800

Ttwutir. Xr« X 2031
^2«f9



DCTT
Dtpartmttu ̂ Trontpenatioa

ABC Bid Data

UNCOLN-fRANCONIA

41092

X-A004(544)

tanlto. OMtrtpOPH tfrM QuNRIIy

FMH

tMnSnnSaiaAP ««eesMuw
■aWMAWMtfT

UnRPrtcp TiOl Una PrtM TMM IMPHM Tbm
mVORART TIUKSmON RAH. 00U8LI7ACI0 |«TtEL
POST)

U SM $1,000.00 1840040 S^EO&OP 919.00100 $179040 91190100

TCMP. IMPACT ATTCNUAT10M OCVKi (RSOOUCTIVU
TUTLCVGLS

u COS tts,ooa.flO $9040040 $31.97040 912B.430.00 921.790^ 919040100

«au4»t r coNciwn snswAut sv SUB loaio $103240 $10049 $1900.00 $8940

KTCCTABU WAftMMO DCVICSS, CAST RION sv TUB $4X00 1841040 $40100 $100100 979040 11145040

SnUIOMT ORANnC CURB LF TUB ua.00 $43040 $3100 $39040 919100 $129100

••M RCseTGRANne curs kP SSIlBB S3SD0 $1103040 $1943100 18040 $31200.00

•u4a MOkOCO puu, SOX \mr EA LBB SBODOO $80040 $140040 9140040 9149040 $145100

•U.7111S r pvc PiAtnc coNourr, scweoulb m IP 1R08 ttODO $10040 $9100 17540 $75100

•IklTI PORTABLS TRAPnC SIGNALS (PTS) STSTCM U ISO saaooDoo $41000.00 $7100040 914840040 $1940100 $30.00040

•IIlSI UM90RMED OPnCEIB VRTM VEMCLB 1 IIBNOBM $1.00 $19100040 $140 919100040 91.00 913100100

•ia.7 FIAGOERS KR MtBNB $2100 $11179040 $4340 $19343040 94100 $30249100

•Itkl MAIMTCNANCS OP TRAP RC U 1AB $SOO.OOODO $80040040 $40100040 $40100100 901100100 $615.00100

«1kll PORTABLf CHANCCABLt HCSSACS SSM U U8 SB.B0040 $14.40100 $940100 $2240100 $100100 $2100100

•1UT TRAJHRMOUIfTtD SPEED UMTT VOH U ABB $110040 $1940040 $340100 $3140040 $340100 $3140100

fi«jn AUTOMATED TTUUL£*4«XIWTtD SPEED LOOT SUN U EBB noooBo $840100 $1140100 $190100 $7.00100

COURTESY TOW VEMCLE MR IBB^B $10040 $3100100 $40040 $12100100 119100 94540040

•IMS PORTASki RAISED RUMSU SOUPS (TRANSVERSE) U ABB sisoaoo $3100040 $1.75040 $1040040 12400.00 $15400.00

RETROREPIECOVE MEDIAN CUARQRAtt. OEUNEATOR
(MDOPIED)

EA SABB $1040 $144040 •10040 W.ffWW IIHOO $7.19100

•204 uwEO smnsMOus pavement LF I2ABB $2.79 $343.78 $1100 $1490.00 $240 939100

uratM RETROREPkECT^ PADTT PAVE, MARNNO. r UNI LF t.TtB W $149 $1.1B240 $129 180240 9125

Uk»tM RETROREPkECIWE PAWT PAVE. MARlOMa, V UNE IF SB1NBAB8 loao S7S2S8.BD SOJD $7848940 S120 $7128100

ULOtM* SHORT TERM PAVEMENT MARIONOS. r IM LF lASSABB sai9 $1487.90 $113 $1.48440 9112 $1.40440

U4»iia SHORT TERM PAVEMENT MARXMOS. ir IM IF TABS $045 11178 $340 $22100 S340

UkllM PREFORMED RBTROREPIECOVB TAPS. TTPf 1
(REMOVABLE) 4* UNE

LF T^SBNB $1.40 111.11100 $140 1744100 11.90 $1948040

U111M PREFORMED RETROREPkECOVS TAPS. TYPC i
(REIIOVABIE) r UNE

LF ItABB $1.40 $198.80 $149 $14180 S190 $82740

miiti PREFORMED RETROREPIECTIVI TAPE. TTPf 1
(REMOVASkE) n-UNE

IF 7ABB $190 -  $83740 9440 $30100 13100 $1.90100

Tlinar, km 3.3021
l«9»S(ir9



DtpoFtmtnt {ffTranMporletion

ABC Bid Data

UNCOLN-fRANCONIA

41092

X-A004(S44)

RmM*. OvcfloBefi UnN Omsny

mi

!

>WWI»LML
* iMmn MMaMD
•aMMi.mBMi

JMRomac

MweniLM*
■DmmYTwn

UoRPrtM TatM UnRPfk* TMM UMPrte* T«tM

CSUtM HtlWmAieCT. TMERMOOUO. MVL MAJUQNO. r
LM

IP 11.SS3iAe 01.4S $1703609 S1J9 $31,629.29 $1.79 $3103129

ursm RETROREf LECT. THERMORtAS. RAVt. MARKMO. ir
LM

LF ism.00 S9J0 $MO06J0 txn $38,869.00 $176 $3186100

ttXJIU RETRORERLECT. TKERMORIAS. PAVE. MARNM. IT
IM

IP rsjo ' $700 $970.00 $900 $376,00 $100 $37100

MMI TVRR EETABUSKKETTT WRTM MULCH. TACIQRERS AMD
HUMUS

SY 310100 $000 $1086.00 12000 MOOO.OO $17.00 $307100

177,4301) RRRS SUMVSTEM EQURMEMT U 1.00 $9.00000 ssooaoo $1000000 $10,000.00 $891000.00 $699.000.00

177,43023 RWI9 SUS4VSTEM EOURMENT u 1.00 $9.00000 $900000 $1000000 $10.00000 $1100000 $1100000

ni. HoaaJZATiON u 1.00 W2O00LC0 $642.00afl0 $40000000 $400.00000 $11000.00 $1100000

m.ts FEU) OFFKfi TYRE C MON 10.00 S1O7QO0 $36.73000 $4000000 $inooo

i

5

m. MSCSUAMEOVS TEMPORARY EROSDH AND
SEOmCia CONTROL

t lAOOAO $100 $$,00000 $100 $8.00000 $1.00 $100000

alteratioms and AoomoMs as needed .
TEMPORARY PEOCSTRUN ACCOMMOOATIONS

1 4.00000 $100 $400000 $100 $400000 $1.00 KOODOO

1*10.11 FUEL AOJUSTHEin • 70.00000 $100 $70.00000 $100 $7000000 $VOO $70000.00

1*10.2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT S •oooooe $100 $100 $90,00000 $100 $90100000

1*10J QUAUTY CONTROL OUAim ASSURANCE CQOOA)
ASPHALT

• TUILOe $100 $73.71100 $100 $71711.00 $1.00 $71711.00

Tmto:

MLTMit*:

TflOrik:

$0471j4aos t$.4$$.t$$.1* $6007.4117$

-

$$.372.7400$ ISAUOSEW $60970117$

TtaiAr, Am 3.3021



iidr
Ocpcvtmcni pfTrettMporiclion

PS&E Comparison

UNCOUN-FRANCONIA

41052

X-A004(544)

A^ldder .

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total A-PS&E Difference

Items

202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 3,433.00 $5.00 $17,165.00 $7.00 $24,031.00 ($6,866.00)

206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CY 10.00 $1,500.00 $15,000.00 $550.00 $5,500.00 $9,500.00

304.301 CRUSHED GRAVEL CY 10.00 $250.00 $2,500.00 $75.00 $750.X $1,750.00

304.32
CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER

LEVEUNG
TON 425.00 $70.00 $29,750.00 $30.00 $12,750.00 $17,000.00

403.11641 HBP-1/2* POLYMER MODIFIED VVEARtNG. MM.
QCX3A

T1ER1

TON 14.640.00 $110.00 $1,610,400.00 $95.00 $1.390,800.X $219,600.00

403.11842
HP8-1/r POLYMER MODIFIED WEARING. MM.
QC/QA

TIER 2

TON 2.285.00 $150.00 $342,750.00 $95.00 $217,075.00 $125,675.00

403.11843 HPB-1/r POLYMER MODIFIED WEARING. MM TON 15.00 $300.00 $4,500.00 $150.00 $2,250.00 $2,250.00

403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD TON 669.00 $200.00 $133,800.00 $150.00 $100,350.00 $33,450.00

403.16 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 183,628.00 $0.40 $73,451.20 $0.35 $64,269.80 $9,181.40

403.4 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV) TON 17,244.00 $5.00 $86,220.00 $2.25 $38,799.00 $47,421.00

410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 10,023.00 $6.00 $60,138.00 $3.40 $34,078.20 $26,059.80

417. COLO PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES SY 194.811.00 $2.35 $457,805.85 $2.50 $487,027.50 ($29,221.65)

417.1242
COLO PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES. 24*
WIDEXr

DEEP

LF 25.574.00 $2.75 $70,328.50 $4.00 $102,296.00 ($31,967.50)

417.412 RUMBLE STRIPS. ir V\AD£ LF 48,712.00 $0.50 $24,356.00 $0.50 $24,356.00 $0.00

Thursday, June 3. 2021 Page 5 of 9



DCjT
OtpartmtM cffiwiMportation

PS&E Comparison

UNCOLH-fRANCOMA

410S2

X-A004(544)

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total A-PS&E Difference

417.416 RUMBLE STRIPS. 16" WIDE LF 33,080.00 S0.75 $24,810.00 $0.40 $13,232.00 $11,578.00

417.53
REMOVE AND INLAY EXISTING RUMBLE

STRIPS
LF 5,532.00 $8.00 $44,256.00 $2.00 $11,064.00 $33,192.00

559.412
REPAIR ASPHALT1C PLUG EXPANSION JOINT

(F)
LF 354.00 $150.00 $53,100.00 $127.00 $44,958.00 $8,142.00

604.0007 POLYETHYLENE UNER EA 60.00 $160.00 $9,600.00 $133.00 $7,980.00 $1,620.00

604.4
RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING CATCH BASIN

&OROP

INLET

LF 60.00 $475.00 $28,500.00 $450.00 $27,000.00 $1,500.00

606.12579
MEDIAN GUARDRAIL TERMINAL (POWDER
COATED)

U 4.00 $13,515.00 $54,060.00 $12,000.00 $48,000.00 $6,060.00

606.12589 NIKGUARD TRANSITION SEGMENT (POVSOER
COATED)

LF 100.00 $110.00 $11,000.00 $100.00 $10,000.00 $1.000.X

606.25908 DOUBLE-FACED GUARDRAIL (NU-GUARO 31)
(POWDER COATED)

LF 2,439.00 $82.50 $201,217.50 $45.00 $109,755.00 $91,462.50

606.25948
DOUBLE-FACED GUARDRAIL (NU-GUARD 31)
(3-1
SPACING) (POVOER COATED)

LF 500.00 $115.00 $57,500.00 $64.00 $32,000.00 $25,500.00

606.9313
TEMPORARY TRANSITION RAIL. DOUBLE

FACED (STEEL
POST)

U 6.00 $2,500.00 $15,000.00 $1,000.00 $6,000.00 $9,000.00

606.9513
TEMP. IMPACT ATTENUATION DEVICE

(REDIRECnVE),
TEST LEVEL 3

U 6.00 $21,570.00 $129,420.00 $15,000.00 $90,000.00 $39,420.00

608.2401 4' CONC^RETE SIDEWALK SY 65.00 $100.00 $6,500.00 $60.50 $3,932.50 $2,567.50

608.54 DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES. CAST IRON SY 15.00 $400.00 $6,000.00 $434.X $6,510.X ($510.00)

609.01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB LF 12.00 $30.00 $360.00 $35.00 $420.00 ($60.00)

609.5 RESET GRANITE CURB LF 538.00 $35.00 $16,830.00 $35.ra $18,8^.00 $0.00

614.522 MOLDED PULL BOX 13^4* EA 1.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $600.00 $600.00 $400.00

Thursday. June 3,2021 Page 6 of 9



w'7/He V

OcpomncfU o/TVuniperCatien

PS&E Comparison

UNCOLN-FRANCONIA

41052

X«A004<SM)

A^IJder - PSBiE

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total A-PS&E Difference

614.71118 1* PVC PLASTIC CONDUIT. SCHEDULE 80 LF 10.00 S50.00 $500.00 $10.00 $100.00 $400.00

618.171 PORTABLE TRAFFIC SIGNALS (PTS) SYSTEM U 2.00 (73,000.00 $146,000.00 $20,000.00 $40,000.00 $106,000.00

618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS V\8TH VEHICLE % 150,000.00 $1.00 $150,000.00 $1.00 $150,000.00 $0.00

618.7 FLAGGERS HR 4,510.00 $43.00 $193,930.00 $25.00 $112,750.00 $61,180.00

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $400.000.X $400,000.00 $900,000.00 $900,000.00 ($500,000.00)

619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN U 4.00 $S,500.X $22,000.00 $3,600.00 (14.400.00 $7,600.00

619.27 TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN U 6.00 $3,500.00 $21,000.00 $3,100.00 $18,600.00 $2,400.00

619.279
AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED
limit SIGN U 2.00 $S,500.X $11,000.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00 $5,000.00

619.721 COURTESY TOW VEHICLE HR 300.00 $400.00 $120,000.00 $100.00 $30,000.00 $90,000.00

619.82
PORTABLE RAISED RUMBLE STRIPS

(TRANSVERSE) U 6.00 $1,750.00 $10,500.00 $6,500.00 $39,000.00 ($26,500.00)

621.229 RETROREFLECTTVE MEDIAN GUARDRAIL
DEUNEATOR

(MODIFIED)

EA . 65.00 $100.00 $6,500.00 $16.00 $1,040.00 $5,460.00

628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 125.00 $10.00 $1,250.00 $2.75 $343.75 $906.25

632.0104
RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING. 4*
LINE

LF 2,650.00 $0.25 $662.50 $0.45 $1,192.50 ($530.00)

632.0106
RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING. 6*
LINE

LF 381,434.00 M.20 $76,286.80 $0.20 $76,286.60 $0.00

632.01069 SHORT T&iU PAVEMENT MARKINGS. 6" LINE LF 12,450.00 $0.12 $1,494.00 $0.15 $1,867.50 ($373.50)

63Z01189 SHORT TERM PAVEMENT MARKINGS. ir LINE LF 75.00 $3.00 $225.00 $0.25 $18.75 $206.25

Thursday, June 3.2021 Page 7 of 9



DCTT
DtpartmtttS o/Tinnsportation

PS&E Comparison

UNCOLN^RANCONIA

41092

X-A0M<9a)

A-eidder

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total A-PS&E Difference

63Z1104 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE. TYPE
1

(REMOVABLq 4' UNE

LF . 7.940.00 S1.00 $7,940.00 $1.40 $11,116.00 ($3,176.00)

63i1106
PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE. TYPE
1

(REMOVABLE) 6* UNE

LF 114.00 $1.25 $142.50 $1.40 $159.60 ($17.10)

632.1118
PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE. TYPE
1

(REMOVABLE) IS' LINE

LF 75.00 $4.00 $300.W $8.50 $637.50 ($337.50)

632.3106
RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE.

MARKING. 6"
UNE

LF 12.363.00 $1.75 $21,635.25 $1.45 $17,926.35 $3,708.90

632.3112
RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE.
MARKING. ir~

LINE

LF 10.396.00 $3.75 $36,985.00 $3.30 $34,306.60 $4,678.20

632.3118
RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE.

MARKING. 16*
UNE

LF 75.00 $5.00 $375.00 $7.60 $570.00 ($195.00)

646.41
TURF ESTABUSHMENT V4TH MULCH,
TACKIFIERS AND

HUMUS

SY 210.00 $20.00 $4,200.00 $6.60 $1,386.00 $2,814.00-

677.42013 RWIS SUB-SYSTEM EQUIPMENT U 1.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.X

677.42023 RWIS SUB-SYSTEM EQUIPMENT u 1.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

692. MOBILIZATION u 1.00 $400,000.00 $400.000.X $642,000.00 $642,000.00 ($242,000.00)

698.13 nELD OFRCE TYPE C MON 16.00 $2,500.00 $40,000.00 $1,670.00 $26,720.00 $13,280.00

699. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND

SEDIMENT CONTROL

S 5.000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

1008.251 ALTERATIONS AND ADOtTlONS AS NEEDED •

TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN
ACCOMMODATIONS

s 4.000.00 $1.00 $4,000.00 $1.00 $4,000.00 $0.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT s 70,000.00 $1.00 $70,000.00 $1.00 $70,000.00 $0.00

1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT % 50,000.00 $1,00 $50,000.00 $1.00 $50,000.00 $0.00

Thursday, June 3, 2021 Page 8 of 9



DCT
DtpartmenX ofTrtinxportaxion

PS&E Comparison

UNCOLN^RANCONIA

41052

X-A004<&44)

AJidder PUB

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total A-PS&E Difference

1010.3
QUALITY control QUALITY ASSURANCE
(QC/QA)
ASPHALT

$ 72,711.M $1.00 $72,711.00 $1.00 $72,711.00 $0.00

Total: $5,485,955.10 $5,272,746.55 $213,208.55

Thursday. June 3. 2021 Page 9 of 9



LINCOLN-FRANCONIA

X-A004(S44)

41052

April 12,202 i

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This project is part of the Tier 1 Federal and Tier 3/4 Slate resurfacing program and
involves 16.3 miles of pavement resurfacing on three sections in two towns in Highway Maintenance
District 1.

'Sectioo'ID • Towo/City/' Road.' Proposed .Worit ■ ' ■' ■ •Length ■

17101 Lincoln-Franconia
1-93 &

Exit 34B

&C

1-93 - 1-1/2" full width polymer modified
HBP inlay (11.4 miles)

Exit 34B & C Ramps - 2" full width
polymer modified HBP inlay (1.9 miles)

13.3
miles

171Q1A FrancOnia-
Tr^way*

.  Drive '
■ ■ 2!'.fulhwidth polymer modified HBP inlay CM miles

I7I01B Lincoln 1-93
2* wide X 2" deep curb line HBP inlays (S.8

miles of curb line)
2.9 miles

FEDERAL FUNDING: Pave-T2-Resurf (80%), Turnpike Toll Credit (20%) (Tramway Drive - Pave-
T3/4-Rcsurf - 100% Betterment)

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the federal contract amount. This project
was quantified based on field observations, aerial photos, and as-built plans. Field adjustments may be
required due to varying field conditions. In addition, the sections will continue to deteriorate through the
2021-2022 winter.

PROJECT INITIATED: This project was initiated through the State's Ten-Year Transportation
Improvement Program, Paving-Tier-1-Resurfacing.

PROJECT EXPLANATION: The purpose of this project is to extend the life of the existing pavement
and minimize the need for costlier improvements in the near future. Work efforts include roadway
resurfacing, drainage structure adjustments, and curb patch repair.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: All work on sections 17101 and 17101A shall be night work from Monday
night through Thursday morning. Work on 1-93 will require the closure of each barrel and use of
alternating two-way traffic in the open barrel. Utilizing exits 34A, B, and C along with three temporary
openings in the m^ian guardrail will allow traffic to switch barrels. All traffic will be controlled by
uniformed officers and flaggers utilizing temporary signals, a pilot vehicle, and courtesy tow vehicle.
Section 17101B may be day work utilizing single lane closures.

FINAL COMPLETION DATE: September 16, 2022.

\\doL5tstc.idi.us\datBNClobal\B l4>Ftn8nceConu«ct^ontrBCts\SPlS>MspV4 IOS2_SPIS.docx



LIN C O LN ' FM AHCON IA - ,410 52

r11

NIII.6
16

111111

7101

\
FRANCON A

10

. >-

EA8T0

109 109

7101

108^108

Liirc LN

107 107

106106

•  / OS105

i]17101B|

\04Ul1tl0A

V

LEGEND

41052

Interstates

US Routes

State Routes

Unnumbered Routes

Local Roads

Miles
0  0.5 1 1.5 2

iS&ir
Otportmtnt of Tiviuportation

State #; 41052

Federal #: X-A004(544)

LOCATION MAP

w. V.

r



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
OATi (MMOorrrrr)

6/3/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTTFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCtES
BELOM/. THIS CERTTFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING MSURERfS). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certlflcate holder Is an ADOITtONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provteiens or be endorsed.
H SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the lenns end conditions of the policy, certain poHclee niay require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not cortfer rtghts to the certificate holder In lieu of such erHforsement(s).

Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. National Insurance East
2000 Westwo^ Or.
Wausau. Wl 54401

«MwwJ.ibertyMutu8i.cam

VWerioReoce

Sc'St 513-867-3822 I!mc.im;
AooMM- OidC8SttocertsdMJberhAlutual.com

MSUftSUSI ArrOROmO COVCRACS NAice

eisuRERA: Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Comoanv 23035
ersuRCD

Pike Industries, Inc. (020-BEL)
3 Eastgate Park Road
BeliTTont NH 03220

MStttcae: Libeflv Insuranoe Coroorstlon 42404

■rSHRgRC :

eiSURERD:

WSURCRt:

eiSURERF:

COVERAGES CERimCATE NUMBER: 62153676 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POUOES OF INSURANCE USTEO BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUQ) TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITKSTANOOrG ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONOnXM Of ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WMCH TMS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE MSURANCE AFFOROED BY THE POLICtES DESCRSED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO AU THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDOXSNS OF SUCH PCIXCS.UMnS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAB4S.

MSR
kTR TweoraisuRAMCC rwtm POUCYHUMSCR

WUevCFF MuevBxp 1  uwn 1
A / COMMERCULOlDtEAALUItfajTY

X f/l OCCUR
XmtrQwtorv

/ TB2-C61-004095-110

XCU CoweraoP inciudod

9/1/2020 6/1/2021 EAOrOCCURRENCE •2.000.000
1 CLAIMS >MI OiUUa|Tt)ULUfU>

• 300.000

/ Primarv/Non-< M^ EXP (An* ana poraon) • 50.000

/ Seoarallon of Insured PERSONAL S Amr atAJRY • 2.000.000

OEin. AOOREOATE uun rmiES PER: GENEIMLAOGREOATC •2,000.000

_
roucyl/jS^ 1 jioc
OTHFR:

PRODUCTS - COUPRIP AGO 12.000.000

□ t

A

1 AUTOuoeiLBanenfTY / AS2-C81-00409S-120

AS2-C81-054S02-S20
Physical Damage onfy.
Compfehenslve Dad $10,000
CotBsicn Ded $10,000

9/1/2020

9/1/2020

9/1/2021 1

9/1/2021

TdiABM£b5MeLfiUi«f
fgq octraann >2.000.000

ANTAUTO sooav euURY (Pw ponen) •
OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
MRED
AUTOS OM.Y

—

SOOULCD
AUTOS
MOWOWNCD
AUTOS OIR.T

eooav BTAjRv (Pw mcMm) •
PROPERTY DAtMQE
fPwottidinn t

•

A

T
UMSRELLAlina

EXCCBLIAa

/ OCCUR

CLAMSMAOE

/ TL2-68t-0$4S23-920
(GaneraJ UabBty)

9/1/2020 tfl/2021 EACH OCCURRENCE • 1.000.000

AOCREOATE • 1.000.000

DFO 1 1 RETPHnONI 1 Products/Completed Op • 1.000.000
8

B

IWORKERS COKPEHSAHOn
AfroeMPLOveRs-uAeamr
'AHYPROPRCTORiPARntcnexEcvnve
OmCCRAat«EREXCUJOEDT N j
(tfcwdilBiy fctWH) '
W VM. dMEflM urdw
DtSCfWrnOMOP 0PERATW8

NfA

WA7-C6D00409S020
AB except OH. NO. WA. WV

WC7.C81-004095010
WI.MN

j 9/1/2020

9/1/2020

9/1/2021

9/1/2021

eX.BACMACClOCKT • 1.000.000

Ei.. DSEASfi. EA eun.orEE • 1000 000

Ei_ (XSEASE • PCUCY UMT • 1000 000

ftttfTTinTiTnTTrfrrnnTmtff firriTTTTTfSf-iTtTTnrs (fiffmrtitt niwniinunniii^tiSftmiiAi ■iufcmninniiwiiwmninUniinfctiii

RE: Uncoln-Franconia X-A004(544). 41052.
State of New Hampstilro-OOT Is Qslad as addUonal insured with regards lo lha general Oebaity and automoblla QattlQty poBdas. on a primary and
norvcontributory basis, wttera requimd by.wrfban contmcL

CERTIFICATE NOtDER CANCELLATION

State of New Hampshlre-OOT
P.O. Box 463
Concord NH 03302

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ADOVE D6SCRI8E0 POLICIES BE 11 FO BEFORE
THE EXPtRATION DATE THEREOF. NOnCE WtU BE OEUVEREO M
ACCORDAirce WITH THE POUCY PROVISIONS.

AUTHOtOZED REHieSCMTATIVE

VNerie Reece

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

( Ul_«« I

0 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. AH riohta rtMfVMt.
The ACORD name ami I090 are registered marlis of ACORD

i/l. KkMM ISM \ Erin Cnlias | 4/)/>S>i JiJIili M (ODTI | 1 of >



OWNERS AND CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE f iUg^rtvLIABIUTY DECLARATIONS ^ mS.
INSURANCE

Issued t>y Ubeitf Mutual Fire lnsurar>ce Company

Policy Number TF2-681-054667-9S1 Issuing Office Pittsburgh, PA
Renewal Of New Issue Date 06/04/2021
Accourrt Number 8-036771 Sub Account 0000

Named Insured and Mailing Address Franchise
State of New Hampshire - D.O.T.
PC Box 483

Concord. NH 03302

Form of Business Other

Policy Period: The policy period is from 06/18/2021 to 06/18/2022 12:01 A.M..standard time at the Insured's
mailing address.

Designated Contractor Pike Industries, Iric.

Mailing Address: 3 Eastgate Park Road
Belmont, NH 03220

Location of Coverage Operations: Linooln-Franconia X-A004(544) 41052

In return for the payment of the premium, and subject to all the terms of this policy, we agree with you to provide
the insurance as stated In this policy.

LIMITS OF INSURANCE

Each Occurrence Limit $ 1,000.000
Aggregate Limit $ 2.000,000

SCHEDULE

The declarations are completed on the accompanying 'Dedarations Extension Sch8dule<s)*.

Owners and Contractors Protective Liability Coverage Part Premium $ 1,900
Endorsement Premium S
Total Estimated Premium $ 1.900
Other Charges(8) S
Policywriting Minimum Premium $

Forms Applicable: See Attached Inventory

Producer 0002 008060
Marsh USA Inc

3560 Lenox Rd. NE Ste. 2400
Atlanta, OA 30326-4266 Countersigned By:

Producer

Authorized Represer

LC 00 09 OS 13 C 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance. Ali rtghta resen^d. Includes copyrighted Page 1 of l
material of Insurance Services Office. Inc.. with Its permission.



Endorscfnentnumber 001 forpolicynumber TF2-681-054667-951

Named Insured State of New Hampshire - D.O.T.

This endorsement is effective 06/18/2021 and will tenninate with the policy, it is issued by the company designated in the
Declaration. All other provisions ofthe policy remain unchanged.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Change Endorsement

Owners /\nd Contractors Protective LiablBty Declarations, Form LC 00 09 06 13. Is amended as follows:

Limits of Insurance are changed to:

Each Occurrence Limit $2,000,000
Aggregate Limit $3,000,000

Formerly:

Each Occurrence Limit $1,000,000
/Vggregate Limit $ 2,000.000

Issued/08/10/2021 RH IC9999
lO-II Page 1 of I


